MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

ог тив

STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$

WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

Chapter 304.

Снар. 304.

Resolve in favor of William Porter.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to execute In favor of Wm. and deliver to William Porter, of St. Stephen, a deed conveying six hundred and forty acres of land, being lot numbered two, in the south half of township numbered one, of Titcomb's survey, in the second range of townships north of the Bingham Penobscot purchase, according to the terms of a contract made with William Moore, on the twelfth day of October, eighteen hundred and thirty-two, on the said Porter's making full payment therefor, and establishing his right or interest in said land, to the satisfaction of the land agent, under former grantees of said lot or persons interested therein.

[Approved March 22, 1844.]

Chapter 305.

Resolve providing for the repair of the military road.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a Military road, sum not exceeding nine hundred dollars for the repair of the military road.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 306.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in the state.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties, contained in county tax. the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county, respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied for How applied. the purpose of paying the debt and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, viz:

York, eight thousand five hundred dollars.

Cumberland, sixteen thousand dollars.

Lincoln, twelve thousand dollars.

Hancock, six thousand dollars.

Washington, seven thousand dollars.

Kennebec, thirteen thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Oxford, seven thousand dollars.

Somerset, five thousand dollars.

Penobscot, fourteen thousand dollars.

Waldo, seven thousand, two hundred dollars.

) <u>1</u>O

Снар. 307.

Piscataquis, three thousand, two hundred and sixty dollars. Franklin, three thousand, two hundred and forty-five dollars. Aroostook, three thousand dollars.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 307.

Resolve in favor of William Paine.

In favor of Wm. Paine. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to make and execute to William Paine, a deed of a certain lot of land in the town of Bradley, called Gore lot, number two, containing three hundred acres, more or less, upon the payment into the land office by said Paine, of the amount and interest due the state, upon the notes given for said land: provided, such payment be made within nine months from the passage of this resolve.

[Approved March 22, 1844.]

Chapter 308.

Resolve in favor of Jeremiah Smith.

In favor of Jere.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be directed to pay out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four dollars, to Jeremiah Smith, for preparing and warming the meetinghouse for the funeral services, on the decease of the late governor Edward Kavanagh.

[Approved March 22, 1844.]

Chapter 309.

Resolve correcting the valuation of the towns of Industry and New Vineyard.

Valuation of Industry and New Vineyard corrected. Resolved, That the number of polls in the town of Industry be established at two hundred and eighteen, and the value of estates at one hundred and sixty-two thousand and sixty-seven dollars; and that the number of polls in the town of New Vineyard be established at one hundred and twenty-nine, and the value of estates at sixty-seven thousand four hundred and eight dollars, instead of the numbers and sums named in the valuation resolves of the year eighteen hundred and forty-one; and all taxes after the present year shall be assessed accordingly.

[Approved March 22, 1844.]